This study was aimed at considering the feasibility of induction of large bodies of battle 
worthy soldiers to Stage II HAA, with four days Stage I Acclimatization and 3 days for Stage II 
Acclimatization, with the use of drug prophylaxis.  

Methodology. A total of one thousand five hundred and sixty-three (1563) soldiers of five units 
ascending to Stage II HA with troops deployed at or higher than Stage II HA were studied. 
Four units inducted in 33 Corps Zone, on the Jawaharlal Nehru Memorial Road Axis, with 
altitude of deployment 13060ft-13,800ft and higher, and one in 04 Corps Zone on the Tenga-
Khirmu Axis, with the altitude of deployment at 12300ft and higher.  One thousand three 
hundred and forty-five (1345) of these soldiers completed Stage II Acclimatization. Two 
hundred and fifty-five (255) of these new arrivals, ascending to altitudes >14,100ft were also 
studied at Stage III Acclimatization locations. The study subjects were divided into three 
groups of roughly equal size, Group 1 on drug prophylaxis with Tablet Dexamethasone 4gm 
BD and Cap lopar (Acetazolamide) 250mg Sustained Release OD, Group 2 with only Cap

[...]

the last day of Stage II Accl, but this did not affect the ability of the intervention Groups to 
ascend further or perform operational tasks.  
Conclusion. Rapid induction on drug prophylaxis with 4 days Accl at Stage I HA and 3 days 
Accl at Stage II HA is feasible. A validation study in twenty-five thousand (25,000) soldiers, 
ascending to Stage II HA, on drug prophylaxis with Cap Iopar (Acetazolamide) 250mg 
Sustained Release preparation once a day in the morning, with Accl of four days at Stage I 
and three days at Stage II HA, is recommended. 

Ejection over High Altitude Area (HAA)